2018	Combined Radium 226/228	1.5	1.5	1.5	5	0	pCi/L	Erosion of natural deposits.

Organic Contaminants

Year or Range	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	MCLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2019	Atrazine	<1	<1	<1	3	3	ppb	Runoff from herbicide used on row crops.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level

Systems must complete and submit disinfection data on the Disinfection Level Quarterly Operating Report (DLQOR). On the CCR Report, the system must provide disinfectant type, minimum, maximum and average levels.

Year	Disinfectant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MRDL MRDLG	Unit of Measure	Source of Chemical
2020	Chlorine	1.52	.22	2.2	4	ppm	Disinfectant used to control microbes.

Disinfection Byproducts

Year	Contaminant	Highest Level Detected	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2020	Total Haloacetic Acids	2	2	2	60	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
2020	Total Trihalomethanes	15	14.9	14.9	80	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.

Unregulated Contaminants

Bromoform, chloroform, dichlorobromomethane, and dibromochloromethane are disinfection byproducts. There is no maximum contaminant level for these chemicals at the entry point to distribution.

Year or Range	Contaminant	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2020	Chloroform	<1	<1	<1	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
2020	Bromodichloromethane	1.21	1.12	1.29	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
2020	Dibromochloromethane	4.32	4.12	4.51	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.
2020	Bromoform	7.11	5.00	9.25	ppb	Byproduct of drinking water disinfection.

Coliform Bacteria

Maximum Contaminant Level Goal	Total Coliform Maximum Contaminant Level	Highest No. of Positive	Fecal Coliform or E. Coli Maximum Contaminant Level	Total No. of Positive E. Coli or fecal Coliform Samples	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
0	1 Positive Monthly Sample	1	0	0	N	Naturally present in the environment.

Lead and Copper

Year	Contaminant	The 90th Percentile	Number of Sites Exceeding Action Level	Action Level	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2020	Lead	No Detect	0	15	ppb	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
2020	Copper	.121	0	1.3	ppm	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives

Turbidity

Turbidity has no health effects. However, turbidity can interfere with disinfection and provide a medium for microbial growth. Turbidity may indicate the presence of disease-causing organisms. These organisms include bacteria, viruses, and parasites that can cause symptoms such as nausea, cramps, diarrhea, and associated headaches.

Year	Contaminant	Highest Single Measurement	Level Detected	Lowest Monthly % of Samples Meeting Limits	Turbidity Limits	Unit of Measure	Source of Contaminant
2019	Turbidity	0.17	0.08	100	0.3	NTU	Soil runoff.

Secondary and Other Constituents Not Regulated (No associated adverse health effects)

Year or Range	Constituent	Average Level	Minimum Level	Maximum Level	MCL	Unit of Measure	Source of Constituent
2018	Bicarbonate	365	365	365	NA	ppm	Corrosion of carbonate rocks such as limestone.
2018	Chloride	117	117	117	300	ppm	Abundant naturally occurring element; used in water purification; byproduct of oil field activity.
2018	Hardness as Ca/Mg	5.03	5.03	5.03	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring calcium and magnesium.
2018	P. Alkalinity as CaCO3	2.88	2.88	2.88	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
2018	Sodium	315	315	315	20,000	ppm	Erosion of natural deposits; byproduct of oil field activity.
2018	Sulfate	160	160	160	300	ppm	Naturally occurring; common industrial byproduct; byproduct of oil field activity.
2018	Total Alkalinity as CaCO3	371	371	371	NA	ppm	Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts.
2018	Total Dissolved Solids	833	833	833	1000	ppm	Total dissolved minerals constituents in water.

Water Loss

In the water loss audit submitted to the Texas Water Development Board for the time period of Jan-Dec 2020, our system lost an estimated 2,243,483 gallons of water. This is an estimated 8.68% of total water purchased. If you have any questions about the water loss audit please call 903-568-4512.

Violations Table

Public Notification Rule

The Public Notification Rule helps to ensure that consumers will always know if there is a problem with their drinking water. These notices immediately alert consumers if there is a serious problem with their drinking water (e.g., a boil water emergency).

Year	Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
2020	MONITOR GWR TRIGGERED/ADDITIONAL, MAJOR	04/10/2020	2020	We failed to collect follow-up samples within 24 hours of learning of the total coliform-positive sample. These needed to be tested for fecal indicators from all sources that were being used at the time the positive sample was collected.